

Docket No. 05-1268

=====

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,
v.
LENNY JIMENEZ-BELTRE,
Defendant-Appellant

On Rehearing En Banc of Appeal from the District of Massachusetts

=====

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AND THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACT BOARD FOR THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
ON REHEARING EN BANC IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

=====

CHARLES W. RANKIN
First Cir. Bar # 13049
RANKIN & SULTAN
One Commercial Wharf North
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 720-0011

Chair, CJAB-DMA

CARMEN D. HERNANDEZ GIL
707 D Street, NW, suite 310
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 628-0090

Co-Chair, NACDL Sentencing Comm.

PETER GOLDBERGER
First Cir. Bar # 12112
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003-2276
(610) 649-8200
fax: 610-649-8362
peter.goldberger@verizon.net

Vice-Chair, NACDL Amicus Comm.

JOSHUA DRATEL
14 Wall Street, 28th Fl.
New York, NY 10005

(212) 732-0707

Co-Chair, NACDL Amicus Comm.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Identity and Interest of Amici Curiae 1

Statement of the Issues 3

Summary of Argument 3

Argument for Amici Curiae 9

I. THE PROPER APPROACH TO DETERMINING A POST-*BOOKER* SENTENCE IN THE DISTRICT COURT, INCLUDING THE RELATIONSHIP OF THE UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES TO THAT DETERMINATION, IS CLEARLY SET FORTH IN THE PLAIN AND DETAILED LANGUAGE OF THE SENTENCING REFORM ACT; THERE IS NO NEED TO DEVISE ANY NEW JUDGE-MADE VOCABULARY, RULES, "STARTING POINTS" OR PRESUMPTIONS 9

II. APPELLATE REVIEW FOR "REASONABLENESS" IS AVAILABLE WHETHER OR NOT THE SENTENCE FALLS WITHIN THE GUIDELINE RANGE, AND SHOULD FOCUS ON BOTH THE PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ASPECTS OF STATUTORY COMPLIANCE 21

A. This Court Does Not Lack "Jurisdiction" to Review the Reasonableness of a Sentence Imposed Within the Guideline Range 21

B. Appellate Review Should Focus on Whether the District Court Exercised Its Discretion in Keeping with the Governing Rules of Procedure and Substantive Statutory Mandates 23

Conclusion 27

Certificate of Compliance 28

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) 11, 20

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004) 4, 11, 20

Jones v. United States, 529 U.S. 848 (2000) 18

Koon v. United States, 518 U.S. 81 (1996) 13

Lindsey v. Washington, 301 U.S. 397 (1937) 21

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989) 15

Ratzlaf v. United States, 510 U.S. 135 (1994) 19

Rogers v. Tennessee, 532 U.S. 451 (2001) 21

Sandstrom v. Montana, 442 U.S. 510 (1979) 6, 20, 26

Ulster County Court v. Allen, 442 U.S. 140 (1979) 7, 21

United States v. Angiulo, 847 F.2d 966 (1st Cir. 1988) 21

United States v. Antonakopoulos,
399 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2005) 11

United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005) passim

United States v. Carey, 368 F.Supp. 891 (E.D.Wis. 2005) 10

United States v. Catano, 65 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 1995) 15

United States v. Cooper, 2006 WL 330324
(3d Cir., filed Feb. 14, 2006) 19, 22

United States v. Crosby, 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005) 14, 17

United States v. Denardi, 892 F.2d 269 (3d Cir. 1989) ... 18, 23

United States v. Foss, 501 F.2d 522 (1st Cir. 1974) 20

United States v. Gorsuch, 404 F.3d 543 (1st Cir. 2005) .. 16, 19

United States v. Green, 426 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2005) 19

United States v. Hughes, 401 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2005) 14

United States v. Kikumura, 918 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1990) 10

United States v. Lake, 419 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005) 17

<u>United States v. Lincoln</u> , 413 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2005)	10
<u>United States v. Martin</u> , 363 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2004)	21
<u>United States v. Martinez</u> , 2006 WL 39541 (11th Cir., Jan. 9, 2006)	22
<u>United States v. McDowell</u> , 918 F.2d 1004 (1st Cir. 1990)	15
<u>United States v. Menyweather</u> , 2005 WL 3440800 (9th Cir., Dec. 16, 2005)	17
<u>United States v. Mickelson</u> , 2006 WL 27687 (8th Cir., Jan. 6, 2006)	22
<u>United States v. Mykytiuk</u> , 415 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2005)	10
<u>United States v. Pasarell</u> , 727 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1984)	20
<u>United States v. Talley</u> , 431 F.3d 784 (11th Cir. 2005) (per curiam)	11
<u>United States v. Thurston</u> , 358 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2004)	21
<u>United States v. Vazquez-Molina</u> , 389 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2004)	14
<u>United States v. Vázquez-Rivera</u> , 407 F.3d 476 (1st Cir. 2005)	26
<u>United States v. Wardlaw</u> , 576 F.2d 932 (1st Cir. 1978)	20
<u>United States v. Webb</u> , 403 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2005)	14
<u>United States v. Wilson</u> , 350 F.Supp.2d 910 (D.Utah 2005), <u>on reconsideration</u> , 355 F.Supp.2d 1269	10

Constitution, Statutes and Rules:

U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 3 (ex post facto)	21
U.S. Const., amend. V (Due Process Clause)	4, 20, 21
U.S. Const., amend. VI (jury trial)	4, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1326	7
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)	4, 11, 12, 14, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)	14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	22
18 U.S.C. § 3742(b)	24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3742(e)	11, 12, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3742(f)	7, 21

28 U.S.C. § 991(b)	17, 25
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(2)	6
28 U.S.C. § 994(b), (g), (m)	17, 25

Fed.R.Crim.P. 32	15
------------------------	----

Miscellaneous:

Richard S. Frase, <i>Punishment Purposes</i> , 58 STANFORD L.REV. 67 (2005)	10
--	----

Testimony of Mary Price, Gen'l Counsel, FAMM, before U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, http://www.ussc.gov/hearings/02-15-05/price_testimony.pdf (Feb. 15, 2005)	10
---	----

S.Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	15
